## 2017-J1805

Senate Resolution No. 1805

BY: Senator KENNEDY

MOURNING the death of Daniel J. Adamczyk, loving son, brother, and grandson

WHEREAS, This Legislative Body is deeply moved to inscribe upon its records the remembrance for Daniel J. Adamczyk, a compassionate and kind young man who truly went out of his way to help others; and

WHEREAS, It is with feelings of deep regret that this Legislative Body mourns the death of Daniel J. Adamczyk of Cheektowaga, New York, who tragically passed away on Thursday, March 30, 2017, at the age of 26; and

WHEREAS, Daniel J. Adamczyk was born on June 20, 1990, to Leonard and Christine (Ziomek) Adamczyk; and

WHEREAS, Daniel J. Adamczyk is survived by his parents; two brothers, Jeffrey and Tyler; one sister, Brittany; his grandparents, Frank and Teresa Adamczyk; and his grandmother, Patricia Ziomek; as well as numerous cousins, aunts, uncles, and friends; and

WHEREAS, A young man of incredible spirit and enthusiasm, Daniel J.

Adamczyk will truly be missed by his family members, many friends and all those he came in contact with throughout the years; his memory will forever remain in the hearts of all those who had the privilege of

knowing him; and

WHEREAS, Armed with a humanistic spirit and imbued with a sense of compassion, Daniel J. Adamczyk leaves behind a legacy which will long endure the passage of time and will remain as a comforting memory to all he befriended; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Legislative Body pause in its deliberations to mourn the tragic death of Daniel J. Adamczyk, and to send sincerest condolences to his family; and be it further

RESOLVED, That a copy of this Resolution, suitably engrossed, be transmitted to the family of Daniel J. Adamczyk.